RECEIVED 1895 MAR 23 DM 6: 05 OFFILE OF MEST VILLE MA SPECTOCY OF STOCK

### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

NO 4656

**REGULAR SESSION, 1995** 

# ENROLLED

# HOUSE BILL No. 2656

(By Delegates. <u>Hiss, Jarris, Miller, Cuans</u>, Clements, Walters and Wallace)

| Passed    | March 10, | 1995    |
|-----------|-----------|---------|
| In Effect |           | Passage |
| •         |           |         |

#### ENROLLED

## H. B. 2656

(BY DELEGATES KISS, FARRIS, MILLER, EVANS, CLEMENTS, WALTERS AND WALLACE)

[Passed March 10, 1995; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and causing to expire certain unexpended amounts from "former" account no. 8016-99, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 7152, fiscal year 1995, organization 0704, Insurance Commission—cash control, as appropriated by chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, known as the "Budget Bill", and transferring such amount to the governor's office-custodial fund, "former" account no. 1230, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 0102, fiscal year 1995, organization 0100.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the sum of one hundred thousand dollars be expired from "former" account no. 8016-99, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 7152, fiscal year 1994, organization 0704, insurance commission—cash control as appropriated by chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, known as the "Budget Bill" be supplemented, amended, reduced and caused to expire and that the sum of one hundred thousand dollars be transferred, reappropriated, made available for expenditure and increasing "former" account no. 1230, "WVFIMS" account no. 0102 fiscal year 1995 organization no. 0100, acts of the Legislature, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, known as the "Budget Bill", by adding thereto the following sums to the designated line items:

| 1                                | TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.  |  |
|----------------------------------|---|--|
| 2                                | Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.   |  |
| 3                                | 6—Governor's Office—Custodial Fund  |  |
| 4                                | (WV Code Chapter 5)   |  |
| 5                                | "Former" Account No. 1230   |  |
| 6                                | "WVFIMS" Account No.  |  |
| 7                                | Fund 0102 FY 1995 Org 0100  |  |
| 8                                | 1 Unclassified—Total 096 \$ 100,000   |  |
| 9<br>10<br>11<br>12<br>13        | Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropria-<br>tion for Governor's Office-Custodial Fund, Unclassified—<br>Total (fund 0102, activity 096) at the close of the fiscal<br>year 1994-95 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure<br>during the fiscal year 1995-96.  |  |
| 14<br>15<br>16<br>17<br>18<br>19 | The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill<br>is to supplement, amend, reduce and cause to expire out of<br>the aforesaid account the total sum of one hundred thou-<br>sand dollars and transfer, reappropriate and make avail-<br>able for immediate expenditure such funds upon passage<br>of this bill. |  |

2

The Joint Commutee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect from passage Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of D es President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within <u>(2) Reproved</u> this the 231 day of 🕥 'sc verno Gd 

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR ., Date 4 Time 💄